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Business Social Compliance Initiative

Rating Definitions

Rating A combination of ratings per performance area where: Consequence
o Minimum 7 performance area rated A
o NoPerformance arearated C, DorE
These are three examples:
A The auditee has the level of maturity
A A AT AR |0 maintain s improvement process
OUTSTANDING without needing follow-up audit.
55 575 0 o 9 3 7 N R A
o Maximum 3 performance area rated C
o Mo performance area rated DorE
These are three examples:
B The auditee has the level of maturity
_ B I B | B | B I B | B | B | to maintain its improvement process
GOOD without needing follow-up audit.
5750 55 5 5 5 A T O A S
[T efe[sfefe[e]alef[e]eclelel]
o Maximum 2 performance areas rated D
o Mo performance area rated E
These are three examples: The auditee needs follow up on its
c progress. The auditee develops a
AN c [ c [ c [ c] | remedationplanwithinodays
ACCEPTAELE following the completion of the
AN o [ o [ s [e [c[cfc]o] audit
Lelelclclelclelelcfelc]olfo]
o Maximum 6 performance area rated E
b These are three examples: The auditee needs follow up on its
D D D progress. The auditee develops a
i diation plan within 60 days
INSUFFICIENT . .
_ = I z | = | z I = | = | 5 I = | 5 - following the completion of the
audit.

Immediate actions are required. The

ero Tolerance Protocol is to be
followed.

Zero Tolerance A Zero Tolerance issue was identi e Annex 5) BS
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DBID : 9559 and Audit Id : 53859 Audit Date : 26/07/2016
Audit Type : Full Audit

Main Auditee Information @

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Name of producer : Guangdong Changying Electrical Appliance Co., Ltd.

DBID number : 9559

Audit ID : 53859

Address : 1#, No. 13, Xinyou East Road, Shunde High-Tech Zone (Ronggui), Foshan City,
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. He Shengyi / Administration Manager

Contact person: Shengyi He Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Mechanical and electrical engineering Product group : Home appliances
Product Type : Electronic oven, electric stove
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DBID : 9559 and Audit Id : 53859 Audit Date : 26/07/2016
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Audit Range : B Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : Ed Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [ Industrial ] Agricultural

Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : Cc

Need of follow-up : Yes ’ If YES, by : ‘ 28/07/2017

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

o AN AN Em s D s AN AN AN Ew s Em

Executive summary of audit report

Guangdong Changying Electrical Appliance Co., Ltd. established on October 9, 2001 (Registration No.: 440681400007539) and specialized in the manufacture
of electronic oven and electric stove. The main production activities include punching, washing, silk printing, assembling and pacing. The peak seasons were
not obvious. And the main markets were Europe and America. The main customers were Walmart, Carrefour and etc.

The factory located at 1#, No. 13, Xinyou East Road, Shunde High-Tech Zone (Ronggui), Foshan City, Guangdong Province, China. The factory occupied one
3-storey office building, four 4-storey production buildings (A, B, C and D) and one 3-storey dormitory building for administration staff with canteen located on
the 1st floor with a total land area about 20609 square meters.

Remark: 1. the audited factory rented part of the 2nd floor of the office building (about 250 square meters) to ‘Guangdong Shunde Zhongchen Appliance Co.,
Ltd.", an e-commerce company, and provided the rent contract to auditor for review. The renting period started from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2018.

2. In addition, the audited factory rented the 3rd to the 7th floor (totally 85 rooms) of one apartment building from ‘Foshan Jinxiuyuan Investment Co., Ltd." as
production workers’ dormitory with renting period from October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016. And it takes about 3 minutes’ drive from the factory to the
dormitory area for production workers.

The factory has 457 employees (male 280 and female 177), including 390 production employees and 67 non-production staffs. The youngest employee in the
factory is 19 years old.

The factory uses IC card to record the working hours of employees. The factory operates one shift, the working hours are from 08:00 to 17:00 with lunch breaks
from 12:00 to 13:00 for production workers. For administration workers, the working hours are from 08:00 to 17:00 with lunch breaks from 11:30 to 13:00.
According to the attendance time records for all 21 sampled employees (7 samples from September 2015, 7 samples from April 2016 and 7 samples from the
most recent paid month June 2016 respectively), it was noted that the maximum overtime hours were 2 hours per weekday, 20 hours per week and 90 hours
per month. And the maximum consecutive working days were 6 days.

Remark: The security guards and canteen staffs were provided by the outsourced company and their working schedules were as follow. For security guards:
07:30-15:30, 15:30-23:30 and 23:30-07:30. For canteen staff: 09:00-13:00, 16:00-20:00. Also, the outsourcing contracts and the wage records of the security
guards and canteen staffs were provided for review on the audit day.

Employees are paid by hourly rate and wages are paid by cash around the 20th day of the following month. Pay stubs are issued to employees and the
employees sign the payroll records.

According to payroll records of 21 sampled workers (7 samples from September 2015, 7 samples from April 2016 and 7 samples from the most recent paid
month June 2016 respectively), it was noted that the minimum wages paid to all employees in all sampled months was at least RMB 8.68 per hour, which met
with the local minimum wage of RMB 8.68 per hour since May 2015. Further, all sample employees were paid 150% of their normal wage for the overtime
working hours on normal working days and 200% of their normal wage for the overtime working hours on the rest days. No overtime working hours were noted
on statutory holidays.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 189 out of 491 employees were provided with
pension, unemployment, accident, medical and maternity insurance in June 2016. In addition, the factory provided commercial accident insurance to other 110
employees from October 27, 2015 to October 26, 2016.

Confidential interviews were conducted with 20 employees from different departments. The attendance records were cross-checked against production records
and no inconsistencies regarding working hours were found.

A closing meeting was held with the factory representatives and all of the findings were discussed. Mr. He Shengyi (Administration Manager) and Ms. Gan
Cuihong (Worker Representative) signed the onsite CAP and agreed to take corrective actions.
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Business Social Compliance Initiative

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name : Guangdong Changying Electrical Legal status : Limited Co.
Appliance Co., Ltd.
Local Name : I'AKBHFIARAF Year in which the auditee was founded : 2001
Address : 1#, No. 13, Xinyou East Road, Shunde Contact person (please select) : Shengyi He
High-Tech Zone (Ronggui),
Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : HSY20060101@126.com
City : Foshan City, Auditee’s official language(s) for written Mandarin
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the English
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : 22°45'23" N, 113°18'49"E Total turnover (in Euros) : 20000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 95.00
Industry : Mechanical and electrical engineering Of which domestic market % : 5.00
If other, please specify : Production volume : about 140000 pieces per
month
Product Group : Home appliances Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Electronic oven, electric stove
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 457 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 280 177
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 18 7
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 215 155
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 280 177
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
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Producer : Guangdong Changying Electrical
Appliance Co., Ltd. = . BSC'

DBID : 9559 and Audit Id : 53859 Audit Date : 26/07/2016
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: D Deadline date:28/09/2016|

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee partially respected the requirements of this performance area. The auditee has set and publicly stated
their mission, vision and objectives, which also refer to the BSCI Code of Conduct. Administration manager was in charge of implementing BSCI
Code of Conduct and integrating the requirement into day-to-day business. Satisfactory evidence has shown that management understood the
importance and benefits of having an effective management system and the related procedure. And the auditee had established a set of social
compliance policy and procedure based on BSCI standards. However, gasps were still noted in implementation. For example, no protection of the
environment was included in this internal audit and the auditee has not laid out a detailed workforce planning to reduce the unnecessary overtime.
BAUWERE, ZHZAEBHWHBLNIATIURAZER, BEBSCIT AMANMES], 2T EARIFAFRTECHEaG, BR, MBir. TREAER
BSCIHAMTIERM A TTA, FIBSCIHIANRARIBEHE L E P, ROWIEE L REEZER - N ARNERBARRNEEEMFL, FEOETT
—EHRIEBRMER, BREIXHRAENTZOE TR RFERE, MABEZEEEENENNE, BRHRAREHERNENE S
TR M &SR L ERMBE,

1.1 - It was noted that the factory had set up some management procedures to implement the BSCI code of conduct, but not all policies were properly
implemented. For example, the internal audit and management review were conducted in June 2016, but no protection of the environment was
included in this internal audit. This violated BSCI 1.1.

I BIYTAHMRLEHEERFE, BT 2AMGIEEGUELSLE, F10: T 201656 A EHITT REH BMEEITH, RN FZEERE
HIRMAR. RIEBSCIZERKE,

1.4 - It was noted that factory did not have a good understanding of the production rate per unit so that could not coordinate the overtime working and the
timely delivery, resulting in the excessive overtime working issue. This violated BSCI 1.4.
iféﬁ?yﬁiﬂll‘ﬁ%ﬁ’l‘il‘ﬂﬁ‘]ifﬂﬁ TR, RILTERFBIHEIESR it 5B M HIX R, B 5 BmPbE AR ER i, RIEBSCI EX

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee respected the requirements of this performance area. The auditee has set and publicly stated their
mission, vision and objectives, which also refer to the BSCI Code of Conduct. An annual training plan is established, which cover the training needs
of all adult workers in rights and responsibilities, health and safety and workplace rules. It has been noted that the auditee has an effective grievance
mechanism consists of using suggestion box, worker representation and directly talk with management level. All these processes are documented
under procedures and records.
BAUWERE, EZAWERXNPITIHIER RIEBSCHT NANEIIES|, 2T EARIFAFRTACHMESR, BRMBir. T R TIHERK
FERBFIIVR, it R THF LS, BRZE, MTENE, I HARRFGSSE LB R TR, AL STERE TERFICRIF.

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee fulfiled the requirements of this performance area. Worker committee was established in the auditee
and procedure was set up entitling employees to join any organization in a democratic way. Satisfactory evidence was shown that worker
representative was freely elected and interacting with employees in workplace without interference. Meetings with workers were arranged regularly
during working hours.

BANRRAZHEZRAFEZIITIENER, T ABEERAIREZRS, BT B THXNER

SEITH T BHREEMIMAMERMAL, FEDHIIER 5
RRATRRIHE AT BBEEEHER, FERUBBEMET HFNG TOERR. LERATRERT 5 R

THEIEHEEHDBHSIICR,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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DBID : 9559 and Audit Id : 53859 Audit Date : 26/07/2016

=i - ial ! - Initiativ
Audit Type : Full Audit Business Social Compliance Initiative

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee fulfiled the requirements of this performance area. Satisfactory evidence was observed that
employees of older than 16 were all welcomed and employees’ promotion was based on their working ability regardless of their age, gender, race
and etc. For employees promoted or fired, a notice will be posted in the blackboard of the factory. Furthermore, it was noted that no monetary
disciplinary was implemented in the factory. A written procedure was established describing reasons for disciplinary measures, such as oral warning,
written warning and firing, all of which were in accordance with legal requirement.
SANRE R HE AT EPITEEER, ROMIERE R I BIERAH16 S KA T, i TMATRLUMBIINER, MR %S a2 T
IFSEEELR, BRKIEAEREE, BT REEATIFERE, T WETEENSEOLES, TEEEHEE MXLHPEHFSEEMNER,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: B Deadline date:28/09/2016|

GOOD PRACTICES:

The main auditee exceeds expectations with respect to this principle because the auditee provides this information and calculation of fair remuneration ]~ {8
HTAMEMER, AT EHZEHEFFRET BIrR EMRIEEFFRIV,

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee partially fulfiled the requirements of this performance area. Production workers were paid at hourly
rate in cash around the 20th of the following month. According to payroll and attendance records of 21 sampled workers (7 samples from the most
recent paid June 2016, 7 samples from April 2016 and 7 samples from September 2015), it was noted that the minimum wages paid to employees
was at least RMB 8.68 per hour, which met with the local requirement of RMB 1510 per month or RMB 8.68 per hour since May 2015 and above the
local basic needs wage of 1452 per month. The minimum wage notices was posted on site. Wages fluctuated based on the skills and education
background of employees. Satisfactory evidence proves that employees were compensated 150% of their overtime work conducted on normal
working days and 200% of their overtime work conducted on rest days. No overtime work was conducted on statutory holidays. However, gaps were
identified in implementation. For example, state mandated social insurance were not covering 100% production workers.
BAMNRRBEH KA BLFE ZIITIEMNER, i TEA B20S &N &K T, RIBHN212 5 THIICT (20164E6 B #1742, 201644 AHER
74201559 AER74) BoR, A ITHRIETI Y ANED8.68TEN/I, FELMMFIET HIsE1510TE1 AS8.68TE/ /I, 145 M201545
AFFIRLiE, HOMLE T LM RIEET I HICERN452 T8 A, T BRIEI HMMENERY . R THIRREIELLUREIMNARMEIE, 5
NARIHEIEBEKIERBES T RM150%, FRMILIKBERS T 7%M200%, T/ EHEEE 1R BNV, BEEH&ATEZASHPITE RS ME
TERREB, W7 THESRTR.

5.5-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 189 out of 491 employees were provided
with pension, unemployment, accident, medical and maternity insurance in June 2016. In addition, the factory provided commercial accident
insurance to other 110 employees from October 27, 2015 to October 26, 2016. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the PRC.

FRARII MHKREBEZT R RIF ARE2016F6 A RRGANBIRERIN (UN189/4918 R TRH T FE, Kb, T, ETFEFR
[ BN, T/ A5k A11048 51 TIEE T Bk, REGHIBRM2015610A27 B 5120164108268, RIE(HEARKME I 3RV E73ERE,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Producer : Guangdong Changying Electrical
Appliance Co., Ltd. - . BSC'

DBID : 9559 and Audit Id : 53859 Audit Date : 26/07/2016

Audit Type : Full Audit

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: D Deadline date:28/09/2016|

GOOD PRACTICES:

Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

6.2 -

The overall observation shows that the auditee partially fulfiled the requirements of this performance area. The factory used IC card to record working
hours. There was only one shift for production employees (from 08:00 to 17:00 with lunch break from 12:00 to 13:00). According to the attendance
time records for all 21 sampled employees (7 samples from September 2015, 7 samples from April 2016 and 7 samples from the most recent paid
month June 2016 respectively), it was noted that the maximum overtime hours were 2 hours per weekday, 20 hours per week and 90 hours per
month. And the maximum consecutive working days were 6 days. However, gaps were identified in implementation. For examples, employees were
found overtime work in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits 36 hours.

BAMNRRABRGTRADA TS ZNATIHMER, T FRICKFILREE), £ it T_EYIN[758:00-12:00,13:00-17:00.4# #9214 it THIILR
R THRARBMPEN2/M, HKA MNP0/, FRAE T A0/, MEKELTERBN6R, B, T EHTIZIERT R IhEFERSE, M
A LRI R R ERIS6/MT

It was noted that 19 out of 21 sampled employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 21 sampled employees’ time
records (7 samples from September 2015, 7 samples from April 2016 and 7 samples from the most recent paid month June 2016) yielded the
following: 5 out of 7 sampled employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 82 hours) in June 2016, which was not in compliance
with the legal requirement; 7 out of 7 sampled employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 65 to 90 hours) in April 2016, which
was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 7 out of 7 sampled employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 77.5 to 90
hours) in September 2015, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement. This violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC.

ARIET AIRMEI TN C R, A% R I 01 TONBENS (B H TSR TE b e o 8 4% 5 M AR (B T 55 THRER21 N FEAR (LR M2015F9 A HHER7 D, M
201644 B3HE7A, MERIE T 53244 A 13201646 AHIER7A), KIFHHF 194 5 TVEN B H TEEE, BN 5/74 i TTE201646 A KIMBEN
[H)982/0Nwt, #Bid 45 A ANBERT 7] S BERRIL 36/ S HEARIUTE ; 7/74 57 THE201644 A M ANBEHT i) 965190/ e, #Rid 8 A hNBERS (1] S RE#R 1L 36 /N 493
E%EE; 7/74 51 TFE20154E9 A BIANBENT 71 477 5F190/Me, it &5 A ABER A R EERR 1T 36/ M AR R MTE . RIB(hEANREFE T 3RV E4ER

=o

Remarks from Auditee:

Nil
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Producer : Guangdong Changying Electrical
Appliance Co., Ltd. —{ l BSC'

DBID : 9559 and Audit Id : 53859 Audit Date : 26/07/2016

Audit Type : Full Audit

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: B Deadline date:28/09/2016|

GOOD PRACTICES:

Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

71 -

7.2-

7.3-

7.6-

7.7 -

7.8-

7.9 -

7.22 -

7.23 -

The overall observation shows that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established policies and
procedures based on BSCI standards and local law requirements for occupational health and safety. Regular health and safety trainings were
provided to employees on work station safety, machine safety, use of PPE, use of chemicals and etc. Written accident and emergency protocol was
set and drills were conducted. Fire fighting equipments, such as fire extinguishers and fire hydrants were sufficiently available in the factory. Clear
evacuation signs and emergency lights were provided. Sufficient first aid supplies were available in workshops and a fast response agreement was
concluded with local hospital for emergency. Clean drinking water and sufficient restrooms were always accessible without restrictions. The
temperature, humidity and lighting were acceptable in the factory. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
MAURERIBARFE T ZHITIURMER , T EFBSCIHREM LRI FINRRNR LB REL T BERMERF REEHMIOLEERR
RIS NT, ARSRIIMNRE NBRE, FRAKER. L2RERS. T B T PEMEN ZRMERILT T E K KR HEDRFE
WHEFET MERE R % AWK EF RN AT ARt FHARUHEMAR. T 5 A ERSIT 48 8E AN E2IE R s Ak
FE R PAE R ZRENGIRE T RIEER R, BR, EHITHIEEPHAFERE,

It was noted that the factory provided the occupational health checks to employees in factory workshops who were in contact with printing inks and
noises yearly. However, the occupational health checks were not provided to employees before they take the posts or leave the posts. This violated
Article 36 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases, for the laborers that are engaged in the
operations contacting the harm of occupational diseases.

AR TR LT 57 A A 2 s e R ANRR A0 A TR EEARHL R AR, BT 3R A SUX L 5 THE £ AT K AT R A, ARHE(R
ARKEFEIV IR AE)E6FKHRE,

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 189 out of 491 employees were provided
with pension, unemployment, accident, medical and maternity insurance in June 2016. In addition, the factory provided commercial accident
insurance to other 110 employees from October 27, 2015 to October 26, 2016. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the PRC and BSCI 7.2.
FHIZARU LT IR RROBRT R ARET HREM2016F6 ARG I BRI (U9189/4914 R TIRE T HE. Kb, T, BITHEFR
;o B, T4 A1104 02 TIGSE T LR, fRIGHIBRM2015410 A 27 HEI2016F10 26 H . 1RIE(HEARKFIE D )N E73&MBSCIZER B

=o

It was noted that the risk assessment did not include consultation with workers, the factors of the dormitory, kitchen and canteen. This violated BSCI
7.3.
FROAURIIT N SIHE A LES TANBENAR, REREES. REMHRE. BEBSCIEZRKE,

It was noted that necessary personal protective equipment was provided to relevant employees. However, 2 out of 2 employees who were in contact

with printing ink in the silk printing area did not wear rubber gloves. This violated Article 42 of Law of the People’s Republic of China on Production

Safety.

HIZA KU T FREVEND AT RARSEXMAT, BRI ZMRE224E i TREMBRKFE. RIB(FEARENEREEE)E425
=

=o

It was noted that all naphtha containers being used in the silk printing area were posted with name labels instead of safety labels. This violated Article
14 of the Regulation For Chemical Usage Safety in Work Place.
HAZ VR I T 22 DRI IE 72 f FR R B8 4% B B B2 R B KR £47%5 . RI( TR 2ERLERIE)E14ETE.

It's noted through site tour that the accident procedures were not visually displayed to employees through the facility. This violated BSCI 7.8.
%A RN B RS RN IEFRE AR, RIEBSCIERHE.

1. It was noted that noises generated in the punching workshop might cause negative effects to employees' health. However, no warning sign of
occupational hazardous was posted in factory workshops. This violated Article 12 and 13 of Administrative Provision on the Occupational Hazardous
Notification and Warning Sign. 2. It was noted that no appropriate visible warning signs were posted near the cargo lifts in the factory. This violated
BSCI 7.9.

1A% R DL T s % (A BRE AT RESE AL 3 T SHARIR G, B ARAEE FRIREMMMIRVREE SN+, BiR(AALMPIFEEEMNEETR
PRREEME)FE 125, B13KWE, 2. HR A KU BT HBHHLR A KIS EN T EE TR, RIEBSCIERKE,

It was noted that the basic supplies such as liquid soap and toilet papers were not provided in the lavatory. This violated BSCI 7.22.
AL UKL T &7 R AT AR IR BB AR B & & S AR F iR, 1BIEBSCIZERHE,

Remark: The factory did not provide transportation such as shuttle bus to employees.
& I RRBZETEM ETFHMEHELS AT,

Remarks from Auditee:

Nil
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Producer : Guangdong Changying Electrical
Appliance Co., Ltd. - I BSC'

DBID : 9559 and Audit Id : 53859 Audit Date : 26/07/2016

- ] - ~ial Itiativ
Audit Type : Full Audit Business Social Compliance Initiative

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee fulfiled the requirements of the performance area. The auditee has set and publicly stated their
mission, vision and objectives, which also refer to the BSCI Code of Conduct. Satisfactory evidence has shown that the auditee established a policy
that will never employ and use any child labor under the age of 16 years old. Furthermore, the auditee also established adequate and remedial
policies and procedures to provide for further protection in case children are found to be working. Trainings on this issue is included in the training
scheme and were periodically provided to HR staffs and all other relevant employees. All workers' original ID cards at the time of recruitment will be
verified and the photocopies of workers' ID cards will be kept in the personnel files, which will be also periodically reviewed. Based on factory tour
and personnel profiles review, no child labor was found and the youngest worker sampled was 19 years old when being hired by the factory.
BAUWERE, e AR X N PATIEMIER . RIEBSCHT HANKIES, %I B4R HFAFRFBCHESR . BRIBir. O MIEERARK
HIZAHIE TIEFZILBIBERE16 UTH R T, BN, HE A HEHE T HXMETABIEXMER . AR ENEC T S RELHRARX I
TRETE RBERFZAREMASHEENR TR, RERHE R TRBALREPEHEET A THSMEAXEFFIXGHENEREET
ASBHEES, BIEFATIMASBEE, FRARNI RNELHRAT A9,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee fulfiled the requirements of the performance area. The auditee has set and publicly stated their
mission, vision and objectives, which also refer to the BSCI Code of Conduct. The auditee has ensured protective measures are taken to protect the
hired juvenile workers from harm via detailed procedures and trainings. Satisfactory evidence has shown that the auditee provide trainings to relevant
management staffs to ensure that juvenile workers (16 years old to 18 years old) not to work overtime, work at night and work at the operating posts
which do harm to their health. And the auditee did not hire employees under the age of 18 years old. The youngest employee found in the auditee
was 19 years old.
BAWERE, EZAHRXNPATIHIER . RIEBSCHT HANRIIES|, ZI BILFAFRTEDHES ., TR B i, WA RAHETREFR
BHFEN EEAIREET (S 161182 1)) 4T R AT RIME X RIVIETE, O MIER ERE A NEXWERAN RRE T HIRHBERRE L (HF16
184 ) INEE, T7EMe £ EBE, FAEXT H S AR 4 fEEMM TR E LB, SHZTEERBI1I8YUTHR I, REBRARNELHITHN
19%,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee fulfiled the requirements of the performance area. The auditee has set and publicly stated their
mission, vision and objectives, which also refer to the BSCI Code of Conduct. Satisfactory evidence has shown that the auditee provides workers with
understandable information before entering into employment. Labor contracts are signed in local language and a copy is provided to employee, which
was confirmed through the employee interview and document review. The contents on labor contracts were fully in compliance with local law on
working hour, payments, working condtion protection, etc. It has been noted that employees have a positive attitude towards the auditee
management.
BAWERE, 2HZATHRXNPATIHIER . iRIEBSCIHT A NBIFES|, 2T BILFAFRTEHESR., TR B 5, FE5HIERERBE
HERTHREMRATN A TRET B9 BREWERIER BT A TUR, ATARGEIEERH AR THHNARFRBETEIX, HHERER(INT
PRI, THAREN. 57 20 RY" %) M E IR AT & SRR OB R, N THHE AW IEAE. A TNEREXREFBRIEE,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee fulfiled the requirements of the performance area. The auditee has set and publicly stated their
mission, vision and objectives, which also refer to the BSCI Code of Conduct. Satisfactory evidence has shown that disciplinary measures include
oral warning, written warning, demerit recording and dismission. No corporal punishment, mental or physical coercion or verbal abuse are adopted.
Furthermore, disciplinary procedures are in understandable written form and delivered to employees periodically by trainings.
BAWRRKHE, AR BXNPATIRIER , RIBEBSCHT VA NIMIIEE|, %I BRI AFFRTE SRR, 28 B ir. B %A HIE T A
ERMER, BEOLES, PEES. WL NBRRTIERXR WHZAMKEIED ., BF. EEEAXET AT, o, A BEMERERELUE
FEFEHMAR, MRFHE, EXET AT,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: B Deadline date:28/09/2016|

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee partially fulfiled the requirements of the performance area. The auditee has set and publicly stated
their mission, vision and objectives, which also refer to the BSCI Code of Conduct. Satisfactory evidence has shown that the auditee obtained
relevant environmental permits and licenses issued by local authorities. Relevant trainings and testing reports relate to environment issues provided
by an independent third party or local authorities are also provided. However, gaps were still noted in implementation. For example, the auditee failed
to provide the disposal records of general waste.
BAERE, A AW BN IATIURAER, IBIEBSCIT AMAENMIES], %I/ BIFAFRTE SHMEG, ZRME fr. TAMIERRAHK
FiA% AR T B S BB ER I AU RO AR R O VF R IE R B AL B OIE . RIRY, 45 25 4R 4 T H B4R X 03 I S AN IR ST A0 58 = A BB BRI 1R 1t
B IR & o 1B R Z OB MIAT IS 2RI ARTFAERR K, I %05 RIZEEE R MR LB L 3%

12.4 - |t was noted that no disposal records of general waste were available. This violated BSCI 12.4.
W RA B R YRI5, HRIEBSCI 12.480E .,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 53859] Audit Date: 26/07/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation shows that the auditee fulfiled the requirements of the performance area. The auditee has set and publicly stated their
mission, vision and objectives, which also refer to the BSCI Code of Conduct. The auditee has ensured transparency to all aspects of the auditee’s
operation via detailed procedure and trainings. Satisfactory evidence has shown that trainings are provided to all employees and commitment letter
are signed. Any act of corruption, non-transparency, extortion or embezzlement, or in any form of bribery in its activity as a business enterprise will be
punished (oral warning, written warning, demerit recording and dismission). Furthermore, inconsistencies are not noted by cross checking the
production records with time records.
BAUWERE, 2HZAEBHWHBEADIATHURAER, IBEBSCIUT AMENBES], T/ HIFAFRTE CHIMEG . ERMB fr. WHRARIET I
MBI T RRREELE - SEMNZ DAY RFATFER, RN, WE ARG THEXMBINSRAERT, BXATHEETRE T, RN, E0ERE
A VFFERREWBRN A THRRIENELS (0L EE, BEES., T URERITIIXR) . o, BidR & RAE A A RE xR, TH
LT U R HA A A — L0 R, RIS R %A AT BB RS IR A m R,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Producer Photos

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
[External of the production unit.JPG

External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
[Factory gate.JPG

xlsrnal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
IFactory name.J!

) i
IPhoto of chemical storage room (if applicable)
[Chemicals in secondary container.JPG
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Photo of fire safety equipment
inspection tag for fire extinguisher.JPG

Photo of fire safety equipment
ILighting evacuation sign along the evacuation
passage.JPG

Photo f fire safety equipment
orking fire hydrant.JPG

[Photo of the canteen (if applicable)
Canteen area.JPG

IPhoto of the code of conduct on display
[BSCI COC.JPG
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IPhoto of the inside of the main production hall
Hardware warehouse.JPG

IPhoto of the inside of the main production hall
[Molding area.JPG

IPhoto of the inside of the mal octlon hall
[Packing materials warehouse.JPG

IPhoto of the inside of the main production hall
IPunching process.JPG

Photo of the inside of the main production hall
[Semi-finished accessories.JPG
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IPhoto of chemical storage room (if applicable)
Explosive proofed light.JPG

[Photo of chemical storage room (if applicable)
Explosive proofed swithces.JPG

~ T — -
[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Office building.JPG

\—

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
IProduction building.JPG

IPhoto of fire safety equipment
[Emergency light and exit sign.JPG
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Audit Date : 26/07/2016

IPhoto of the dormitories (if applicable)
Dormitory building.JPG

Photo of the dormitories (if applicable)
Dormitory room.JPG

IPhoto of the dormitories (if applicable) )
itory building for administration staff.

JAccessories assembling area.JPG

Photo of the inside of the main production hall
Cutting area.JPG
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Photo of the inside of the main production hall
Silk printing area.JPG

IPhoto of the inside of the main production hall
arning signs in the factory workshop.JPG

he inside of the main production hall
g area.JPG

[Photo of the personal protection equipments (if applicable)
PPE.JPG

IPhoto of the sanitary facilities
[Toilet in the factory workshop.JPG

Page 14/15



An initiative o
Trade Associa

Appliance Co., Ltd.
DBID : 9559 and Audit Id : 53859 Audit Date : 26/07/2016
Audit Type : Full Audit

Producer : Guangdong Changying Electrical =
@) BSC|

Business Social Compliance Initiative

L4

== ’ -
IPhoto of non-conformity
[Employee did not wear rubber gloves.JPG

Photo of the inside of the main production hall
[Drinkable water.JPG

IPhoto of fire safety equlpem
Fire alarm.JPG

IPhoto of non-conformif

Photo of the inside of the main production hall
G IName label instead of safety label was posted.JPG

Final assembling.JP

Fire extinguisher was in working pressure.JPG

IPhoto of non-conformity
INo warning sign near the cargo lift.JPG

Photo of the inside of the main production hall

IPhoto of fire safety equipment
[Finished products assembling.JP'

Fire extinguishers.JPG

to of the inside of the main production hall

Photo of fire safety equipment
Finished products warehouse.JPG

Fire hydrant.JPG
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